Depreciation & Amortization Expense P-4, Sch. 3 45,235,337

Taxes Other Than Income
Real Estate Taxes 4-A 6,616,070
Payroll Taxes 4-B 4,296,922
Gross Receipts, Franchise and Excise Taxes 4-C 46,026,315
Other Miscellaneous Taxes, and Sales Tax 4-D 326,839
Total Taxes Other than Income 57,266,146

Total Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 229,008,637

Operating Income Before Income Taxes 111,341,976

Federal Income Taxes P-4, Sch. 5 9,054,649
Deferred Federal Income Taxes P-4, Sch. 5 7,515,538

Operating Income 94,771,789

Other Income 3,911,201

Miscellaneous Income Deductions 307,913

Interest Charges 32,189,454

Net income 66,185,623$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Income Statement for the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2024

Reflecting 5 Months of Actual Data and 7 Months of Budgeted Data

Witness: E. Gil
Exhibit P-4

VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Actual Pro Forma
12 Months Under Present Rates Under Proposed Rates

Line Schedule Ended Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
No. Description Number 3/31/2023 to Col. (1) Amount to Col. (3) Amount

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Operating Revenues 1 333,438,576$   (6,794,283)$   326,644,292$   63,926,032$   390,570,324$

Operating Expenses
2   Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2 123,066,276   9,007,813   132,074,089   481,586   132,555,676
3   Depreciation and Amortization 3 43,556,718   5,581,700   49,138,418   -   49,138,418
4   Taxes Other Than Income 4 56,060,110   38,694   56,098,803   8,822,879   64,921,682
5 Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 222,683,103 14,628,207 237,311,310 9,304,466 246,615,776

6 Total Operating Income before Income Taxes 110,755,472   (21,422,490)   89,332,982   54,621,566   143,954,548

Federal Income Taxes
7   Current 5 8,306,025   (2,405,721)   5,900,304   11,470,529   17,370,833
8   Deferred 5 8,043,191   (2,103,100)   5,940,091   -   5,940,091
9   Total 16,349,216   (4,508,821)   11,840,395   11,470,529   23,310,924

10 Utility Operating Income 94,406,256$   (16,913,669)$   77,492,587$   43,151,037$   120,643,624$

11 Rate Base 7 1,430,563,606$   1,610,729,303$   1,610,729,303$

12 Return on Rate Base 6 4.81% 7.49%

13 Required Rate of Return 7.49% 7.49%
120,643,625$

14 Required Operating Income 120,643,625$

15 Operating Income Deficiency 43,151,038$

16 GCRF 1.481448

17 Revenue Deficiency 63,926,032$

18 Net Increase Percentage 19.57%

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Statement of Operating Income Under Present and Proposed Rates

 for the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

With Test Year Adjustments Through March 31, 2024 and Post Test Year Adjustments Through September 30, 2024

Witness: E. Gil
Exhibit P-4

VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Gross operating revenues 1.000000

2 Uncollectibles 0.004900

3 BPU and RPA assessment 0.002632791

4 Gross receipts tax and excise 0.084375
Revenue deductions

5 Franchise tax and excise 0.05625
   Miles of mains 0.95363771079320

6   Net Franchise tax 0.053642

7 Income before federal income tax 0.854450

8 Federal income tax @ 21% 0.179435

9 Income after federal income tax 0.675015

10 Gross revenue conversion factor 1.481448
   ( 1 / line 9 )

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Witness: E.Gil
Exhibit P-4
Schedule 1

VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Line
No. Actual Under Proposed Rates

WATER 12 Months Ended Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma Percent
March 31, 2023 to Col. (1) Amount to Col. (3) Amount Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Metered Sales to General Customers 274,568,650$   (9,580,471)$   264,988,179$   74,704,314$   339,692,492$   28.19%
2 Private Fire Protection Service 18,484,449   65,223   18,549,672   -   18,549,672   0.00%
3 Public Fire Protection Service 8,878,519   55,943   8,934,462   9,853   8,944,315   0.11%
4 Sales for Resale 10,940,484   (374,730)   10,565,754   1,542,584   12,108,338   14.60%

5   Total Revenue from Sales 312,872,103   (9,834,036)   303,038,067   76,256,751   379,294,817   25.16%

6 Other Operating Revenues
7 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 331,785   (22,642)   309,144   -   309,144   0.00%
8 Other Surcharges (12,454)   12,454   -   -   -
9 Rents from Water Property 426,446   (466)   425,981   -   425,981   0.00%

10   Total Other Operating Revenues 745,778   (10,654)   735,125   -   735,125   0.00%

11 Total Water Operating Revenue: 313,617,881   (9,844,690)   303,773,191   76,256,751   380,029,942   25.10%

12 DSIC Revenue 9,115,864   6,156,358   15,272,222   (15,272,222)   -   0.00%
13 Unbilled Revenue 2,991,798   (2,991,798)   -   -   -
14 TOTAL WATER SERVICE 325,725,543$   (6,680,129)$   319,045,413$   60,984,529$   380,029,942$   19.11%

SEWER

15 Metered Sales to General Customers 7,638,345$   (77,627)$   7,560,718$   2,941,590$   10,502,308$   38.91%

16   Total Revenue from Sales 7,638,345   (77,627)   7,560,718   2,941,590   10,502,308   38.91%

17 Other Operating Revenues
18 Miscellaneous Service Revenues -   -   -   -   -
19 Other Sales 38,161   -   38,161   -   38,161   0.00%

20   Total Other Operating Revenues 38,161   -   38,161   -   38,161   0.00%

21 Total Sewer Operating Revenue: 7,676,506   (77,627)   7,598,879   2,941,590   10,540,469   38.71%

22 Unbilled Revenue 36,527   (36,527)   -   -   -   0.00%
23 TOTAL SEWER SERVICE 7,713,033$   (114,154)$   7,598,879$   2,941,590$   10,540,469$   38.71%

24 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 333,438,576$   (6,794,283)$   326,644,292$   63,926,119$   390,570,411$   19.57%

25 Variance: (87)

26 Target: 63,926,032$   390,570,324$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Statement of Operating Revenues Under Present and Proposed Rates

 for the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2023

Under Present Rates

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER) Witness: E.Gil
Proof of Revenue Exh P-4 Schedule 1A
Schedule 1A-Water VWNJ (Water)

Line No.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

1 # of  Construction Number of # of  Construction Number of # of  Construction Number of
2 Meters Bills Monthly Actual Rate Revenue Meters Bills Monthly Actual Rate Revenue Meters Bills Monthly Proposed Rate Revenue

[…]

5 Other Awards 160,970   (160,970)   -   [4]

6 TOTAL 10,461,153$   (162,553)$   10,298,600$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Employee group health & life (10,223)$   10,223$   -$

2 Employee 401K 8,430   (8,430)   -   [2]

3 Other employee benefits -   -   -

4 Workers Compensation -   -   -

5 Other Awards 498   (498)   -   [4]

6 TOTAL (1,295)$   1,295$   -$

Notes:
[1] Employee 401K Water includes calculation for Sewer.
[2] Employee 401K Sewer allocated through Fringe Benefits Transfer (WP 2C)
[3] Test Year adjusted by inflation: 2.80%
[4] Other awards are deemed to be non-recoverable.

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-B

EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELFARE

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-C
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Fringe Benefits Transferred (8,851,942)$   (435,958)$   (9,287,900)$

2 G&A Transferred (1,186,734)   (33,229)   (1,219,963)

3 TOTAL (10,038,676)$   (469,187)$   (10,507,863)$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Fringe Benefits Transferred 124,067$   204,453$   328,520$

2 G&A Transferred -   -   -

3 TOTAL 124,067$   204,453$   328,520$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-C

FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFERRED

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-D
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Pension 4,640,787$   1,848,315$   6,489,102$

2 TOTAL 4,640,787$   1,848,315$   6,489,102$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Pension -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

Note:
Pension expense includes the Service Cost and Other Cost Components
According to ASC 715-30-35-4 only the Service Cost  is subject to capitalization
The Other Cost components are booked outside of income for operations
Pension Account 71257 1,144,280$   2,380,993$
Pension Account 91500 3,496,507   4,108,109

4,640,787$   6,489,102$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-D

PENSION EXPENSE

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-E
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 OPEB (3,983,270)$   823,438$   (3,159,831)$

2 TOTAL (3,983,270)$   823,438$   (3,159,831)$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 OPEB -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

Note:
OPEB expense includes the Service Cost and Other Cost Components
According to ASC 715-30-35-4 only the Service Cost is subject to capitalization
The Other Cost components are booked outside of income for operations
OPEB Account 71258 (4,638,419)$   (3,632,000)$
OPEB Account 91550 655,149   472,169

(3,983,270)$   (3,159,831)$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-E

POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS EXPENSE

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-F
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Purchased Water 7,303,191$   29,173$   7,332,364$

2 TOTAL 7,303,191$   29,173$   7,332,364$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Purchased Water -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-F

PURCHASED WATER

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-G
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Purchased Power 8,455,480$   710,394$   9,165,874$

2 Other Utilities 1,568,149   (142,276)   1,425,873

3 TOTAL 10,023,629$   568,117$   10,591,747$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Purchased Power 270,570$   208,459$   479,029$

2 Other Utilities 5,922   2,125   8,047

3 TOTAL 276,492$   210,585$   487,076$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-G

PURCHASED POWER

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-H
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Chemicals 8,155,508$   1,860,090$   10,015,598$

2 TOTAL 8,155,508$   1,860,090$   10,015,598$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Chemicals 222,176$   4,809$   226,986$

2 TOTAL 222,176$   4,809$   226,986$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-H

CHEMICALS

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-I
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Waste Disposal 3,494,752$   744,193$   4,238,945$

2 TOTAL 3,494,752$   744,193$   4,238,945$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Waste Disposal 2,287,519$   (78,435)$   2,209,084$

2 TOTAL 2,287,519$   (78,435)$   2,209,084$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-I

WASTE DISPOSAL

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-J
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Transportation 3,928,566$   255,064$   4,183,629$

2 TOTAL 3,928,566$   255,064$   4,183,629$

Sewer

Line No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Transportation 19,691$   (19,691)$   -$

2 TOTAL 19,691$   (19,691)$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-J

TRANSPORTATION / VEHICLE COSTS

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-K
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments

Pro Forma at

Present Rates

1 Uncollectibles 841,396$   753,831$   1,595,227$

2 TOTAL 841,396$   753,831$   1,595,227$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments

Pro Forma at

Present Rates

1 Uncollectibles (19,572)$   24,132$   4,559$

2 TOTAL (19,572)$   24,132$   4,559$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-K

UNCOLLECTIBLES

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-L
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 CCB 1,619,076$   45,100$   1,664,176$

2 TOTAL 1,619,076$   45,100$   1,664,176$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 CCB 16,660$   527$   17,187$

2 TOTAL 16,660$   527$   17,187$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-L

CUSTOMER INFORMATION / BILLING COSTS

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-M
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Rents and Leases 3,521,525$   (18,723)$   3,502,802$

2 TOTAL 3,521,525$   (18,723)$   3,502,802$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Rents and Leases 31,304$   (1,426)$   29,878$

2 TOTAL 31,304$   (1,426)$   29,878$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-M

RENTS AND LEASES

Witness: A. Jacobs/J. Cagle
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-N
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 M&S 17,124,339$   986,821$   18,111,160$

2 Depreciation on M&S Shared Assets 3,886,822   62,654   3,949,476

3 Return, Interest, and Income Taxes on M&S Shared Assets -   721,874   721,874

4 TOTAL 21,011,161$   1,771,349$   22,782,510$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 M&S 349,229$   21,472$   370,701$

2 Depreciation on M&S Shared Assets 79,134   13,556   92,690

3 Return, Interest, and Income Taxes on M&S Shared Assets -   16,899   16,899

4 TOTAL 428,363$   51,927$   480,290$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-N

MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES FEE

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-N1
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Liability Insurance 949,704$   (232,349)$   717,355$

2 TOTAL 949,704$   (232,349)$   717,355$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Liability Insurance 30,651$   (24,316)$   6,335$

2 TOTAL 30,651$   (24,316)$   6,335$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-N1

LIABILITY INSURANCE

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-O
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Outside Services 14,995,344$   (3,221,080)$   11,774,264$

2 TOTAL 14,995,344$   (3,221,080)$   11,774,264$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Outside Services 983,923$   (128,595)$   855,328$

2 TOTAL 983,923$   (128,595)$   855,328$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-O

OUTSIDE SERVICES

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-P
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Pro Forma

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments at Present Rates

1 Regulatory Commission 968,578$   (128,598)$   839,980$

2 TOTAL 968,578$   (128,598)$   839,980$

Sewer

Pro Forma

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments at Present Rates

1 Regulatory Commission -$   20,006$   20,006$

2 TOTAL -$   20,006$   20,006$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-P

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-Q
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization of Tank Painting 767,183$   217,843$   985,026$

2 TOTAL 767,183$   217,843$   985,026$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization of Tank Painting -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-Q

AMORTIZATION OF TANK PAINTING COSTS

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-R
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization of Rate Case 118,812$   52,146$   170,958$

2 TOTAL 118,812$   52,146$   170,958$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization of Rate Case -$   4,043$   4,043$

2 TOTAL -$   4,043$   4,043$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-R

AMORTIZATION RATE CASE

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule  2S
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization Regulatory Liability TCJA 2017 (2,731,780)$   1,402,780$   (1,329,000)$

2 Residual Unprotected Balance -$   (325,260)   (325,260)$

3 TOTAL (2,731,780)$   1,077,520$   (1,654,260)$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization Regulatory Liability TCJA 2017 (36,756)$   5,756$   (31,000)$

2 TOTAL (36,756)$   5,756$   (31,000)$

AMORTIZATION TCJA 2017

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-S

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-T
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization New Milford 639,132$   (3)$   639,129$

2 Parkway Resin Toms River 138,912   69,038   207,950

3 Whitesville Resin Toms River 107,040   (27,240)   79,800

4 TOTAL 885,084$   41,795$   926,879$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization Remediation Costs -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-T

AMORTIZATION REMEDIATION COSTS

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-U
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization Miscellaneous 550,788$   (303,434)$   247,354$

2 TOTAL 550,788$   (303,434)$   247,354$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Amortization Miscellaneous 82,056$   -$   82,056$

2 TOTAL 82,056$   -$   82,056$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-U

AMORTIZATION MISCELLANEOUS

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-V
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Other Misc Expenses 12,299,013$   (427,946)$   11,871,067$

2 TOTAL 12,299,013$   (427,946)$   11,871,067$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Other Misc Expenses 191,012$   12,863$   203,874$

2 TOTAL 191,012$   12,863$   203,874$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-V

OTHER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 2-W
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

VWNJ North

Three Year Average Non Revenue Water %

12/31/2020 18.17% Projected Consumption 28,316,582
12/31/2021 17.90% Non Revenue Water Avge 18.30%
12/31/2022 18.82%

3 Yr Average Non-Revenue Water % 18.30% Water Production 34,658,084

Less Raw Water (39,256)
Projected Water Production 34,618,828

VWNJ-TR

Three Year Average Non Revenue Water %

12/31/2020 11.21% Projected Consumption 3,151,573
12/31/2021 14.08% Non Revenue Water Avge 13.56%
12/31/2022 15.38%

3 Yr Average Non-Revenue Water % 13.56% Projected Water Production 3,645,759

VWNJ-MX

Three Year Average Non Revenue Water %

12/31/2020 0.22% Projected Consumption 1,169,449
12/31/2021 2.61% Non Revenue Water Avge 1.40%
12/31/2022 1.37%

3 Yr Average Non-Revenue Water % 1.40% 1,186,051

Inflation Factors Consumer Price Index Annual Quarter
2Q 2023 3.3% 0.83%
3Q 2023 3.0% 0.75%
4Q 2023 2.8% 0.70%
1Q 2024 2.5% 0.63%
2Q 2024 2.4% 0.60%

3.50%
Pro-Forma Inflation Rate (3.50% / 5Q x 4Q) 2.80%

Source: Blue Chip Financial Forecasts June 1, 2023 (Volume 39,  No. 5)

NON-REVENUE WATER % Pro Forma Water Production

NON-REVENUE WATER % Pro Forma Water Production

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 2-W

NON-REVENUE WATER & INFLATION FACTOR

NON-REVENUE WATER % Pro Forma Water Production

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 4-A
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Real Estate Taxes 6,430,376$   83,475$   6,513,851$

2 TOTAL 6,430,376$   83,475$   6,513,851$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Real Estate Taxes 21,150$   358$   21,507$

2 TOTAL 21,150$   358$   21,507$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 4-A

REAL ESTATE TAXES

Witness: L. Bucci
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 4-B
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Payroll Taxes 4,033,267$   691,926$   4,725,194$

2 TOTAL 4,033,267$   691,926$   4,725,194$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Payroll Taxes 42,463$   (42,463)$   -$

2 TOTAL 42,463$   (42,463)$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 4-B

PAYROLL TAXES

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 4-C
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Pro Forma

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Present Rates

1 Franchise Tax 15,262,187$   (174,531)$   15,087,656$

2 Excise Tax 4,903,981   (51,556)   4,852,425

3 Gross Receipts Tax 23,992,303   (260,561)   23,731,742

4 TOTAL 44,158,471$   (486,648)$   43,671,823$

Sewer

Pro Forma

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Present Rates

1 Franchise Tax 359,103$   (79,206)$   279,897$

2 Excise Tax 117,312   (27,293)   90,019

3 Gross Receipts Tax 556,752   (116,496)   440,256

4 TOTAL 1,033,167$   (222,995)$   810,172$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 4-C

GROSS RECEIPTS, FRANCHISE AND EXCISE TAXES

Witness: J.Labella
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 4-D
VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Water

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Other Miscellaneous Taxes 341,215$   15,041$   356,256$

2 TOTAL 341,215$   15,041$   356,256$

Sewer

Line

No. Description

Actual

3/31/2023 Adjustments Pro Forma

1 Other Miscellaneous Taxes -$   -$   -$

2 TOTAL -$   -$   -$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. (WATER & SEWER)

Schedule 4-D

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS TAXES

Witness: K. Arp
Exhibit P-4
Schedule 3

VWNJ (Water & Sewer)
Page 1 of 3

Line No. Description Amount

1 Pro Forma Expense 12m 9/30/2024 49,138,418$

2 Actual Test Year Expense 12m 3/31/2023 43,556,718

3 Pro Forma Adjustment - Adjusted Test Year 5,581,700$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

[…]

[1]   Calculation of Interest Expense Deduction
Pro Forma Rate Base 1,610,729,303$
Debt Percentage of Capitalization 46.00%
Debt Portion of Rate Base 740,935,480
Debt Rate 4.20%
Interest Expense 31,119,290$

[1A]   Calculation of Adjustment to Interest Expense
Interest Expense for the 12 months ended March 31, 2023 27,028,670$
Allocation of Amortization of additional debt costs 659,633
Interest expense net of the amortization of additional debt costs 26,369,038
Direct Amortization of additional debt costs 669,877
Adjusted per books interest expense 27,038,915
Pro-forma interest expense based upon rate base and capital structure 31,119,290
Adjustment to Interest Expense 4,080,376$

[2] Excess Tax Over Book
Exh P4 Sch 7 WP Deferred FIT 100 Tax Depreciation -   ProForma 56,502,707$
Exh P4 Sch 3 Book Depreciation - ProForma 28,216,560$

Excess Tax Over Book 28,286,147$

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Federal Income Taxes Calculation

Witness: H. Walker
Exhibit P-4
Schedule 6

VWNJ (Water & Sewer)

Line No. Type of Capital

Capital

Structure Ratio

% Cost Rate

Weighted Cost of

Capital

1 Long Term Debt 46.00% 4.20% 1.93%

2 Common Equity 54.00% 10.30% 5.56%

3 Total Capital 100.00% 7.49%

VEOLIA WATER NEW JERSEY, INC.

Capitalization and Rate of Return

Pro Forma at September 30, 2024

Witness: H. Walker
Exhibit P-4

Schedule 6A

12months

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]
Unamortized Annual Amortization of

[a] Net Discount, Net Stated Interest Net Discount Annual Effective Weighted
Line Description Issue Maturity Amount Premium and Proceeds Interest Expense Premium and Cost Cost Embedded

# of Debt Date Date Outstanding Expense (C.4+/-C.5) Rate (C.4xC.7) Expense (C.8+C.9) Rate Cost Rate

1 VUR SENIOR NOTES 2015 SERIES A Aug-15 Aug-30 75,000,000 214,837 74,785,163 3.80% 2,850,000 29,977 2,879,977 3.85% 0.21%
2 VUR SENIOR NOTES 2015 SERIES B Aug-15 Aug-31 75,000,000 229,514 74,770,486 3.60% 2,700,000 28,104 2,728,104 3.65% 0.20%
3 VUR SENIOR NOTES 2015 SERIES C Aug-15 Aug-35 125,000,000 456,005 124,543,995 4.09% 5,112,500 37,480 5,149,980 4.14% 0.37%